GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2943
ANSWERED ON 17/03/2023

PORT LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
2943. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the Government has formed Port Land Development Committee to decide
the development of Port land in India and if so, the details thereof:

(b) whether the committee has submitted its report;
(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d)  whether the Government has planned to redevelop the east coast of Mumbai City;
and

(e) the initiatives being taken by Government to develop the Port of Mumbai Port Trust
to generate more revenue?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) No such committee ie. ‘Port Land Development Committee to decide the
development of Port land in India’ has been formed by the Government. However, a
committee was constituted by Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways in 2019 to review
the existing ‘Policy Guidelines for Land Management, 2015 (PGLM, 2015)’.

(b)&(c) Does not arise in view of (a) above.
(d)  The proposal for development along the eastern waterfront of Mumbai is submitted to
State Government of Maharashtra under Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act,

1966.

(e) 13 projects worth Rs.1255.80 Cr. have been taken up at Mumbai Port Authority.
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